

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division

RICKEY D. TURNER, JR. (CO Bar No. 38353)
Senior Attorney
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 844-1373
rickey.turner@usdoj.gov

PAUL A. TURCKE (ID Bar No. 4759)
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (202) 532-5994
paul.turcke@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

SOVEREIGN IÑUPIAT FOR A LIVING
ARCTIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et
al.,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC., et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00058-SLG

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
DEFS.' MEM. IN OPP'N TO PLS.' MOTS. FOR PRELIM. INJ.

Nos. 3:23-cv-00058; -61-SLG

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et
al.,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC., et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.
DEFS.' MEM. IN OPP'N TO PLS.' MOTS. FOR PRELIM. INJ.

Nos. 3:23-cv-00058; -61-SLG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Legal Background 2

 A. NPRPA 2

 B. NEPA 4

 C. ANILCA 5

 II. Factual and Procedural Background 6

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

 I. A Preliminary Injunction is an Extraordinary Remedy 9

 II. Administrative Procedure Act Review of Agency Action 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits 11

 A. BLM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives 12

 1. BLM Appropriately Considered Plaintiffs’ Alternative
 While Declining to Separately Evaluate It in Detail 13

 2. BLM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives 19

 B. BLM Robustly Analyzed Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas
 Emissions 21

 1. The FSEIS Took a Hard Look at GHG Emissions and
 Climate Impacts 21

 2. BLM Addressed Liberty 23

 3. Plaintiffs’ Novel Downstream Emissions Argument
 Fails 24

 C. BLM’s ANILCA Section 810 Analysis was Not Arbitrary or
 Capricious 27

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Demonstrate Imminent, Irreparable Injury 32

III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor Defendants..... 36

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 995 (D. Alaska 2020)	5, 6, 27
<i>Alaska Env’t Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 13
<i>All. For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , (“Liberty”), 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Chilkat Indian Vill. of Klukwan v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Alaska 2019)	25, 26
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc. v. Alaska Oil and Gas Conserv. Comm’n</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00121-SLG, 2023 WL 2403720 (D. Alaska Mar. 8, 2023)	4
<i>Conservation. Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ctr for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG, 2020 WL 6786899 (D. Alaska Nov. 18, 2020)	9
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> DEFS.’ MEM. IN OPP’N TO PLS.’ MOTS. FOR PRELIM. INJ.	Nos. 3:23-cv-00058; -61-SLG iii

<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Evans</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	36
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	10
<i>Friends of Animals v. Haaland</i> , 997 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Gwich'in Steering Comm. v. Bernhardt</i> , No.3:20-cv-00204-SLG, 2021 WL 46703 (D. Alaska Jan. 5, 2021).....	35
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>In re Big Thorne Project</i> , 857 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	5, 26
<i>Kunaknana v. Clark</i> , 742 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1984)	4, 27, 28
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson</i> , 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	31
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	9
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Connell</i> , 725 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. F.A.A.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 19
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> DEFS.' MEM. IN OPP'N TO PLS.' MOTS. FOR PRELIM. INJ.	Nos. 3:23-cv-00058; -61-SLG iv

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 878 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Nw. Env’t. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Or. 2011)	33
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Ocean Advoc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin</i> , 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 943 (D. Alaska 2021)	2, 3, 8
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	2, 14, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 21-35085 and -35095, 2021 WL 4228689 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2021)	35
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-00290-SLG, 2021 WL 454280 (D. Alaska Feb. 6, 2021)	2, 35
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Bernhardt</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2020).....	34
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	13, 20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 10, 32
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	34
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3112(1).....	5

Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt. Nos. 3:23-cv-00058; -61-SLG
DEFS.’ MEM. IN OPP’N TO PLS.’ MOTS. FOR PRELIM. INJ. v

16 U.S.C. § 3120(a)(1)-(3)	6, 27
16 U.S.C. § 3120(b).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 6504(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 6501-6508	3
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06.....	10
Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2964 (1980)	3
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)	12, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(4).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13.....	12
43 C.F.R. § 3137.71(b)(1)	17, 18
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)	12
51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	12
